Group, application of push down accounting will result in a

31

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

36

step-up in basis of the net assets of the Company of approximately $9,574,000 calculated as follows (in thousands):

Historical stockholders' deficiency at June 30, 2004 $ (14,377)
New Equity issued to Investor Group 1,000
Conversion of Investor Group debt at book value 3,194
Step up in value of net assets 9,574

Post push-down accounting stockholders' deficiency $ (609)

   In accordance with push down accounting, the following pro forma statements of operations for the periods presented do not reflect
estimated stock compensation and beneficial conversion charges of $500,000 and $2,555,000, respectively, resulting from the Management
Equity/Conversion Transaction as such amounts will be charged to expense in the financial statements prior to the application of push down
accounting and will have no impact on the post transaction balance sheet or statement of operations.

32

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

37

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Footnotes Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 129 $ 1,000 (a) $ 1,129
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts 2,009 � 2,009
Inventories, net 50 � 50
Prepaids and other assets 800 � 800

Total current assets 2,988 1,000 3,988

Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 623 � 623
Intangibles, net 3,480 � 3,480
Intangible assets from Management Equity/Conversion
Transaction � 9,574 (b) 9,574
Other assets 140 � 140

Total assets $ 7,231 $ 10,574 $ 17,805

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 914 � $ 914
Accounts payable 1,157 � 1,157
Customer deposits 1,463 � 1,463
Accrued liabilities 2,422 � 2,422
Income taxes payable 99 � 99
Unearned revenue 4,787 � 4,787

Total current liabilities 10,842 � 10,842
Long-term debt 10,286 (3,194) (c) 7,092
Other liabilities 480 � 480

Total liabilities 21,608 (3,194) 18,414
Stockholders' deficiency:
Preferred Stock � �
Common Stock 152 414 (d) 566
Additional paid-in capital 218,112 (168,330) (d) 49,782
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Minimum pension liability (1,005) 788 (d) (217)
Foreign currency translation (60) 47 (d) (13)

Unearned compensation (34) 27 (d) (7)
Accumulated deficit (231,542) 180,822 (d)(e) (50,720)

Total stockholders' deficiency (14,377) 13,768 (609)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency $ 7,231 $ 10,574 $ 17,805

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

38

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Footnotes Pro Forma

33

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

39

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2003

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Footnotes Pro Forma

Revenue:
Software $ 3,855 � $ 3,855
Network and computer equipment 485 � 485
Services 15,006 � 15,006

Total revenue 19,346 19,346

Direct costs:
Software 587 1,886 (b)(e) 2,473
Network and computer equipment 370 � 370
Services 4,563 � 4,563

Total direct costs 5,520 1,886 7,406
Gross profit 13,826 (1,886) 11,940

Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,596 � 9,596
Research and development costs 2,828 � 2,828
Amortization of intangibles � � �
Other operating income (200) � (200)

Operating income (loss) 1,602 (1,886) (284)
Interest income 2 � 2
Interest expense (1,219) 352 (f) (867)
Other non-operating expense (81) � (81)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 304 (1,534) (1,230)
Income taxes benefit 103 � 103

Net income (loss) $ 407 $ (1,534) $ (1,127)

Income (loss) per share:
Basic income (loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.02)

Diluted income (loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.02)

Weighted average common shares used in determining income
(loss) per share:
Basic 14,538 41,942 56,480

Diluted 14,838 41,942 56,780

34

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

40

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

41

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Footnotes Pro Forma

Revenue:
Software $ 2,103 � $ 2,103
Network and computer equipment 211 � 211
Services 7,760 � 7,760

Total revenue 10,074 10,074

Direct costs:
Software 329 943 (b)(e) 1,272
Network and computer equipment 169 � 169
Services 2,182 � 2,182

Total direct costs 2,680 943 3,623
Gross profit 7,394 (943) 6,451

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,700 � 4,700
Research and development costs 1,800 � 1,800
Other operating expense 18 � 18

Operating income (loss) 876 (943) (67)

Interest income � � �
Interest expense (579) 160 (f) (419)
Other non-operating expense (39) � (39)

Income (loss) before income tax expense 258 (783) (525)
Income taxes expense (10) � (10)

Net income (loss) $ 248 $ (783) $ (535)

Income (loss) per share:
Basic income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Diluted income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares used in determining income
(loss) per share:
Basic 14,676 41,942 56,618

Diluted 14,676 41,942 56,618

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

42

Footnotes:

(a)
$1,000,000 private placement from Investor Group

(b)
Preliminary estimate of definite life intangible assets to be recorded from Management Equity/Conversion Transaction using
purchase accounting. Intangible assets will be amortized over a five-year life. For purposes of the pro forma financial
statements, no amounts have been allocated to goodwill.

35

Edgar Filing: MAI SYSTEMS CORP - Form PRER14A

43

(c)
$3,194,000 of secured debt acquired by Investor Group and converted to equity.

(d)
Purchase accounting adjustments to common stock, additional paid-in capital, accumulated other comprehensive income and